

No. 12-15738

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

KARLA VANESSA ARCIA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Florida, No. 12-22282-CIV-ZLOCH,
Hon. William J. Zloch, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

Charles A. Rothfeld
Scott A. Claffee
Paul W. Hughes
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Members of Congress

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The NVRA Reflects Congress’s Belief That Registration Requirements Adequately Preclude Ineligible Persons from Voting	4
B. The NVRA Does Not Create Any Exception to the 90-Day Purge Window	7
C. The NVRA Reflects Congress’s Concerns with Purges Causing Problems If Conducted Too Close to an Election.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C.

§ 1973gg <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 1973gg(b)(1)	6
§ 1973gg-3(c)(2)(C)(i)	5
§ 1973gg-3(c)(2)(C)(ii)-(iii)	5
§ 1973gg-5(a)(6)(A)(i)(I).....	5
§ 1973gg-5(a)(6)(A)(i)(II)-(III)	5
§ 1973gg-6(a)(1)	6
§ 1973gg-6(a)(2)	6
§ 1973gg-6(a)(5)	5
§ 1973gg-6(b).....	8
§ 1973gg-6(c)(2)(A)	8, 9
§ 1973gg-6(c)(2)(B).....	8
§ 1973gg-7(b)(2)(A)	5
§ 1973gg-7(b)(2)(B)-(C).....	5
§ 1973gg-10(2)(A).....	5
§ 15483(b)(4)(A)(i).....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fla. Stat. § 104.011(2).....	5

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)**

Page(s)

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Voter Registration: Hearing Before the Comm. on H. Admin., 101st Cong. (1989)

73 (Nat’l Ass’n of Sec’y of State, *Barriers to Voting*)12

108 (testimony of Ken Hechler, Sec’y of State of W. Va.).....13

122, 131 (testimony of Ralph Munro, Sec’y of State of Wash.).....4, 8

149 (statement of Nancy M. Neuman, President, League of Women Voters of the U.S.)13

157 (testimony of Sonia R. Jarvis, Exec. Dir., Nat’l Coal. on Black Voter Participation).....13

166 (testimony of Dorothy Joyce, Dir., Div. of Elections, Fla. Dept. of State)12

168 (statement of Dorothy Joyce, Dir., Div. of Elections, Fla. Dept. of State)9

174 (statement of Betty Carter, Dir. at Large, Int’l Ass’n of Clerks, Records, Election Officials & Treasurers)9

177 (testimony of Emmett H. Fremaux, Jr., Exec. Dir., D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics)4, 5

178 (statement of Emmett H. Fremaux, Jr., Exec. Dir., D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics)9

202-03 (testimony of Deborah H. Karpatkin, Legal Dir., Human SERVE Campaign).....11

206 (statement of Deborah H. Karpatkin, Legal Dir., Human SERVE Campaign).....14

238, 311-12 (testimony of Frank R. Parker, Dir. Voting Rights Project Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law).....11

317 (statement of Erich Pratt, Exec. Dir., U.S. Border Control).....10

344 (letter from Joan Anderson Grove, Sec’y of State of Minn.)9, 10

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Voter Registration: Hearing Before the Comm. on H. Admin.</i> , 103d Cong. (1993)	
2 (introductory remarks by Rep. Swift).....	2
62 (testimony of Ronald A. Rasmus, Cnty. Clerk & Recorder, Ford Cnty., Ill.).....	10
122 (statement of Edward A. Hailes, Counsel, Washington Bureau, NAACP)...	9
H.R. 2, 103d Cong. (1993).....	2
H.R. 15, 101st Cong. (1989).....	2
H.R. 2190, 101st Cong. (1989).....	2, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993).....	4, 10
S. 2, 103d Cong. (1993).....	2
S. 250, 102d Cong. (1991).....	2
S. Rep. No. 101-140 (1989).....	13
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....	4, 7, 8, 10

ARTICLE

Ivan Moreno, <i>Republicans Look for Voter Fraud, Find Little</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 24, 2012, available at http://bigstory.ap.org/article/republicans-look-voter-fraud-find-little	12
